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Excavators bring down Mill Pond Dam on Sullivan Creek, and Will Long enjoys 
the canyon downstream. | Photos by Brian Jamieson and Kevin Colburn



By all counts, 2017 was a very strong year for American 
Whitewater. While we faced stiff national policy headwinds 
against wild rivers and public lands and waters, we pulled 
together to contribute smart and informed data-driven science 
to the conversation. Our board of directors and staff know 
those who love rivers are fierce advocates for their protection. 
This intimate connection to flowing water has made paddlers 
an important force in river conservation throughout our more 
than 60-year history.

In the last year, American Whitewater led efforts to remove 
Sullivan Creek Dam (WA). We restored flows to two rivers, 
the New River Dries (WV) and North Yuba (CA). We directly 
participated in management decisions that improved flows 
and river access associated with dams on at least 32 rivers 
across the country for a total of 728 river miles. Access is key 
to enjoying rivers, and we secured new and/or improved access 
areas on four rivers in West Virginia, California and Oregon, 
and collaboratively managed access on eight rivers.

Another highlight of 2017, American Whitewater launched 
a mobile phone app for Android utilized by more than 1,000 
people. (Don’t worry, iPhone users. An iOS version is coming!) 
We also negotiated the installation of a new stream gauge that 
is available on our website and offered educational volunteer 
opportunities that resulted in members racking up 5,316 
volunteer hours for our organization.

Mark Singleton 
Executive Director

Courtney Wilton  
President, Board of Directors

Today, American Whitewater is stronger than ever with 83 cents 
on every dollar going to support program-related activities. 
Thanks to an organization-wide effort to provide transparency 
and operate efficiently, Charity Navigator, America’s largest 
independent charity evaluator, awarded American Whitewater 
with our eighth consecutive 4-star rating. Receiving four out of a 
possible four stars indicates that American Whitewater adheres 
to good governance and other best practices that minimize 
the chance of unethical activities and allow us to consistently 
execute our mission in a fiscally responsible way. Only 2% of 
the nonprofits Charity Navigator rates have received eight 
consecutive 4-star evaluations.

The key to our success is the strong backing of our members. 
It is only through your support that we can continue to take 
the long view on river stewardship. As we look to the future, we 
appreciate the importance of rivers and their role in supporting 
the health and well-being of the paddling community. At 
American Whitewater, we remain committed to giving back to 
these special places through our river stewardship program and 
appreciate your support of this important work.

Mosquito Road Bridge on the South Fork American River below Slab Creek.
| Photo courtesy of Trevor Croft - Rafting Magazine

Restoring Flows and 
Creating Opportunities to 

Paddle

Our Work Together in 2017

Icon Credits: River–Friedrich Santana, Jeep–Luis Prado, Water Dam–Symbolon, Canoe, Mountains–Nikita Kozin, Paddles–Will Deskins, Comment–Dreshad Williams, Laptop–Gregor Cresnar, Fire–Bohdan Burmich, Kayak–Nicolas Vicent

Across the country we negotiated and ad-
vocated for more whitewater releases, more 
water in rivers, removal of dams, better beta 
and secure access for generations to come. 

New and Restored River Access:  
Susquehanna (WV), South Fork American Slab 

Creek (CA), North Fork Feather (CA), 
Clackamas River (OR)

New Stream Gages: New (WV)

Collaboratively Managed Access:     
Upper Yough (MD), Lower Yough (PA),  

Watauga (NC), Elkhorn (KY), 
Gauley (WV), Shenandoah (WV/MD/VA), 
Potomac (WV/MD/VA), Johns Creek (VA) 

Protecting Public Lands 
and Rivers

Flow Restoration Access & Enjoyment

Agreements Reached:
New (WV), North Yuba (CA)

Collaboratively Managed:
32 Rivers

728.1 Miles

Dams Removed: Sullivan Creek (WA)

On public land across the country, we 
worked to protect rivers and the landscapes 
they inhabit. We helped introduce Wild and 
Scenic and other conservation designations, 
worked to protect pristine watersheds from 
mining, and fought back against bad policy 
that would negatively affect our watersheds.

 River Protections

Wild and Scenic Legislation        
Introduced: East Rosebud Creek 20 

miles (MT); Oregon Wildlands 278.8 miles 
(Includes: Rogue, Molalla and Chetco); 

Wild Olympics 464 miles (WA); 
Lower Farmington and 

Salmon Brook 62 miles (CT)

Outstanding Resource Waters:
 North Fork Smith Watershed (OR)

Improving River Policy 

Delivered 2500+ Comments to 
Agencies and Representatives: 

Through our outreach efforts, our 
members sent comments to key decision 
makers about Clean Water protections, 

bad hydropower legislation, Forest 
Planning, and reductions in National 

Monuments. They also succesfully sup-
ported protecting rivers in SW Oregon 

from new mining claims. 

Whitewater Resources  

Volunteers: 5,316 hours – the equivalent of 
3 full-time employees

Pro-Bono Lawyers: 543 hours – Catawba River (SC); Bears 
Ears (UT); Dolores River (CO); River Navigability (NC)

Members: 5,719

Affiliate Clubs: 113

Website: 937,331 Unique Users, 6,756,690 Unique Page Views

River Safety: Accident Database upgraded, developed mobile 
app for better access to river info and conditions

Publications We Contributed To: Economic Impact Of 
Paddling in the Nantahala and Pisgah National Forests; The  

Oroville Dam 2017 Spillway Incident: Lessons from the 
Feather River Basin; A Legal Guide to the Public’s Rights 

to Access and Use California Navigable Waters; 
NPS River Access Planning Framework 

Your Support Is Our Fuel

Dear Members,
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STEWARDSHIP
Northeast
In 2017 American Whitewater worked to restore rivers, remove dams and 
expand boating opportunities at hydro projects throughout the Northeast. 
We appealed state restrictions that would have eliminated paddling on the 
Green River (VT) and expect a ruling later this year. Last year, we worked 
with the utility, resource agencies, and stakeholder groups involved with 
the relicensing on the Connecticut River projects (MA/NH/VT) to restore 
currently dewatered river reaches and provide new whitewater recreation 
opportunities and economic revitalization to local communities. We also 
worked to expand and improve on existing boating opportunities on the 
Deerfield River (MA) and Mongaup RIver (NY) through FERC relicensing of 
rivers where we have previously secured boating releases. 

Mid-Atlantic
In late 2017, American Whitewater secured new pulse and base flow releases, 
public access, and flow information on the New River Dries in West Virginia 
through a new 48-year federal dam license. Leading up to the license, we 
appealed a state decision that would have limited flows and we tripled the 
number of scheduled releases through negotiations. Flow restoration will 
begin in 2019. We also secured a new portage route around Millville Dam 
on the Shenandoah River (WV) and continued to support river access on 
Johns Creek (VA), Youghiogheny River (MD), Elkhorn (KY) and other regional 

streams.

Flow restoration that was secured in 2017 on the New River Dries (WV) 
will begin in 2019. | Photo by Jeff Macklin

American Whitewater worked to successfully appeal restrictions that would have 
eliminated boating opportunities on the Green River (VT). | Photo by Justin Worth



American Whitewater is working to double the number of protected streams in 
the Nantahala and Pisgah National Forests under the revision of 
their management plan. | Photo by Joe Keck

The new boat passage through Tusher Dam (UT) makes the Green River free from in-
river obstructions between the Flaming Gorge Dam (WY) and its confluence with the 

Colorado River (UT). | Photo by Paul Martzen

Southern Rockies
For the first time in more than a decade, paddlers enjoyed more than 60 days 
of releases from McPhee Dam on the Dolores River in Southwest Colorado. 
American Whitewater worked with the Dolores Water Conservancy District, 
Bureau of Reclamation and conservation agencies to release water from the 
dam in a way that benefits paddlers and boosts fish habitat, vegetation and 
channel connectivity.

American Whitewater secured late-season paddling opportunities on the 
Upper Colorado River through a series of efforts guided by the Wild and 
Scenic Alternative Management Plan (AMP). Now entering the 10th year of 
AMP negotiations, we continue to improve river management by working 
with agencies, utilities, reservoir operators and other partners to send water 
down the Colorado River, from Gore Canyon through Glenwood Springs, at 
levels enjoyed by paddlers of all skills and crafts. In 2017 we coordinated 
efforts with the Bureau of Reclamation to improve flows for the Gore Canyon 
Festival in August, while boosting critical habitat for native fish recovery. Plan 
implementation will continue to protect paddling opportunities and river 
health while new dams and pipelines are proposed in the Colorado River.

American Whitewater also celebrated the official opening of the new boat 
passage through the Green River Diversion (Tusher Dam) near Green River, 
Utah. Completion of the boat passage has freed the Green River from its 
last in-stream obstruction between the Flaming Gorge Dam in Wyoming and 
its confluence with the Colorado River in Utah. The result is more than 400 
floatable river miles that flow through iconic canyons and historic landmarks. 
The official opening of the boat passage is a tribute to the efforts of our 
members and all those involved. 

Southeast
The Nantahala and Pisgah National Forests comprise 1.1 million acres of 
the wildest land left in the eastern United States, and their management 
plan is under revision. American Whitewater has been working with regional 
interest groups for several years to inspire new river conservation and 
recreation improvements in the plan. In 2017 the U.S. Forest Service offered 
initial support for protecting 10 outstanding streams through new Wild and 
Scenic “eligible” status, doubling the number of protected streams. We 
requested protection for these streams and continue to promote them and 
others. Along with protection of free-flowing streams, we actively worked to 
protect and improve flows on the Cheoah (NC), Tallulah (GA), Catawba (SC), 
Ocoee (TN) and other rivers. 
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Nothern Rockies
American Whitewater’s coalition work in Montana brought the 
bipartisan East Rosebud Wild and Scenic River Act to the precipice 
of passage in 2017. Our hopes are high for passage in 2018. We also 
worked through the National Forest planning process to advance likely 
protections for hundreds of miles of streams in Idaho and Montana. 
When the Flathead National Forest initially determined Upper Twin 
Creek was not eligible for Wild and Scenic designation we gathered 
photos and video evidence of the stream and they decided to protect 
it. A classic example of conservation through adventure, something our 
members know and do well.

California 
Access to California rivers remained a key focus for American Whitewater 
in 2017. On the South Fork American River below Slab Creek, a coalition 
of conservation and recreation groups led by American Whitewater 
reached an agreement with the County of El Dorado to preserve key 
access at Mosquito Road Bridge. Initial county plans for a new bridge at 
this site slated the original bridge for demolition, blocked vehicle access 
to the river, and gated pedestrian access ½ mile up a steep switchback. 
As outlined in a Memorandum of Understanding, the county will now 
preserve Mosquito Road Bridge and allow year-round, unencumbered 
vehicle and pedestrian access to the South Fork American River from 
dawn to dusk. The agreement also states the county will facilitate 
informal parking along the road for four to six vehicles.

Elsewhere, American Whitewater started the hydropower relicensing 
process on the Southern California Edison project located on the 
Kaweah River. Guided by paddler Darin McQuoid, American Whitewater 
took a tour of the Kaweah to gather on-the-ground information and 
pictures of the key access points. We shared this information with 
Southern California Edison to highlight access issues that we hope can 
be addressed in the future relicensing.

Closing out 2017, American Whitewater advocacy for the California 
State Lands Commission Strategic Plan paid off with the release of 
A Legal Guide to the Public’s Rights to Access and Use California’s 
Navigable Waters. Authored by the Commission, this guide is a powerful 
tool for the public to help in determining public access and use rights 
citing California law. American Whitewater will continue to work with 
the Commission in 2018 to distribute this guide and its companion 
brochure to the public and to state and local agencies.

The Boulder River is one of over 50 outstanding streams in Montana that 
American Whitewater sought protection for in 2015. Photo by Evan Stafford

 American Whitewater helps save key access to Slab Creek at Mosquito Road 
Bridge. | Photo by Trevor Croft - Rafting Magazine

American Whitewater is working through the National Forest planning process to 
advance likely protections for hundreds of miles of streams in Idaho and Montana.
| Photo by Chris Ennis
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Pacific Northwest 
In the fall of 2017, excavators brought down the 50-foot-high Mill 
Pond Dam on Sullivan Creek, the culmination of more than a decade 
of work by American Whitewater and our partners. With the creek 
flowing free, native fish will now have access to miles of clear cold 
river upstream of the dam site.

In the final days of the Obama Administration, American Whitewater 
secured a 20-year withdrawal from new mining claims and the 
Bureau of Land Management and U.S. Forest Service announced a 
20-year halt to any new mining activities in the watersheds of the 
North Fork Smith, Illinois, Pistol River and Hunter Creek. These wild 
rivers all flow freely from their headwaters to the ocean and are 
known for their exceptional water quality, rich botanical diversity, 
wild salmon and steelhead strongholds, and world-class recreation 
opportunities. 

The State of Oregon followed up with protections in July 2017 when 
the Oregon Environmental Quality Commission unanimously voted 
to designate the waters of the North Fork Smith River in southwest 
Oregon as the first Outstanding Resource Water in the Pacific 
Northwest. Throughout the past several years working with our 
partners to secure these protections, local communities and paddlers 
from across the region and country showed overwhelming support 
for protecting the pristine rivers of the region from the threats of 
future mining proposals.

On the Clackamas River in Oregon, American Whitewater completed 
projects with Portland General Electric and the U.S. Forest Service to 
formalize public access to this Wild and Scenic River. We negotiated 
these improvements as part of the hydropower license for the 
Clackamas River through a settlement we signed 11 years ago.

The Oregon Environmental Quality Commission unanimously voted to 
designate the waters of the North Fork Smith River in southwest Oregon as an 

Outstanding Resource Water. | Photo by Thomas O’Keefe

 American Whitewater helped to formalize public access to the Wild and Scenic 
Clackamas River (OR). | Photo by Thomas O’Keefe



Revenue Unrestricted Temporarily 
Restricted Total 2017 Total 2016

PUBLIC SUPPORT

Membership dues  $415,254  $415,254  $380,316 

Grants  $399,499  $399,499  $427,247 

Contributions  $281,486  $18,945  $300,431  $237,476 

Sponsorships/Corp Programs  $129,427  $129,427  $136,390 

Events  $119,782  $119,782  $123,820 

In-Kind Contributions  $84,015  $84,015  $189,594 

Products  $22,977  $22,977  $40,569 

Advertising  $20,855  $20,885  $36,440 

Investment Gains/(losses)  $4,377  $4,377  $2,222 

Interest & Dividends  $2,317  $2,317  $1,591 

Misc. Income  $628  $628  $855 

Net Assets Released from Restriction  $371,672  $(371,672)

Total Support and Revenue  $1,452,820  $46,772  $1,499,592  $1,576,520 

EXPENSES

Program Services:

Access & Conservation  $669,392  $669,392  $704,733 

Public Education  $500,159  $500,159  $423,225 

Total Program Services  $1,169,551  $1,169,551  $1,127,958

SUPPORTING SERVICES

General & Administrative  $176,522  $176,522  $165,506 

Fundraising  $49,582  $49,582  $114,277 

Total Supporting Services  $226,104  $226,104  $279,783 

Total Expenses  $1,395,655  $1,395,655  $1,407,741 

Change in Net Assets Before Gains/(Losses)  $57,165  $46,772   $103,937  $168,779 

Website Write-down  $(20,724)

Total Change in Net Assets    $103,937  $148,055 

2017 Statement of Activities
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2011 Statement of ActivitiesAssets 2017 2016
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash  $683,257  $596,693 

Accounts Receivable  $8,530  $13,478 

Grants Receivable  $105,926  $60,650 

Investments  $290,206  $238,055 

Prepaid Expenses  $12,955  $29,340 

Direct Deposit Funds Advanced

Inventory  $13,209  $17,609 

Total Current Assets  $1,114,083  $955,825 

LONG-TERM ASSETS

Lands held for protection  $58,317  $58,317

Computer equipment, net  $12,702  $11,285 

Total Long-Term Assets  $71,019  $69,602 

Total Assets  $1,185,102  $1,025,427 

  Liabilities & Fund Balances 2017 2016
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable  $23,327  $27,017 

Other liabilities  $511  $867 

Deferred Revenues  $1,500  $1,500 

Payroll Liabilities  $63,345  $3,561 

Total Current Liabilities  $88,683  $32,945 

NET ASSETS

Unrestricted Net Assets  $763,055  $705,890 

Restricted Net Assets  $333,364  $286,592 

Total Net Assets  $1,096,419  $992,482 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets  $1,185,102   $1,025,427 

2017 Assets and Liability
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2017 FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
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2017 Honor Roll

INDUSTRY PARTNERS

Class V – $20,000+
KEEN Footwear Inc.
REI

Class IV – $15,000
Kayak Session

Class III – $10,000
Dagger
Kokatat

Class II – $7,500
National Paddling Film Festival
NRS
Salesforce Marketing
Yakima Products
YETI Coolers

Boof – $5,000
Blackfly Canoes
California Canoe & Kayak
Clif
Down River Equipment
French Broad River Festival
Jackson Kayak
Liquid Logic
Northwest Rafting Company
Pyranha US
Watershed
Werner Paddles

Wave – $2,500
Big Agnes
FLOAT Apparel
Get:Outdoors
Jack’s Plastic Welding
Mountain Buzz
Nantahala Outdoor Center
Rendevous River Sports
Sierra Rescue
Star Inflatables
Sweet Protection

Eddy – $1,000
Alpacka Raft LLC
Astral
Immersion Research

Kayak Academy
Mind Body Paddle
New Belgium Brewing
Universal Join

IN KIND DONATIONS

$50,000+
Law Offices of Stephan C. Volker 

$10,000+
Kayak Session Magazine
KEEN Footwear
Nelson and Galbreath, LLC

$5,000+
AIRE
Clif
Confluence Outdoor
Down River Equipment
Dropbox
Jackson Kayak
Liquid Logic
Pyranha US Inc
Salesforce Marketing
Watershed
Yakima
YETI Coolers 

$1,000+
4CRS
Big Agnes
Blackfly Canoes
Colorado Kayak Supply
CPU Software & Conslutation
Rendezvous River Sport
Sweet Protection

Barry Adams

Rich and Stephanie 
Bowers

Bob Brewer and 
Jonna Hussey

Thomas J. Christopher

Kent Ford

Jennie Goldberg

Joseph Greiner

Christopher Hest

Chris Hipgrave

Brian and Maria Jacobson

Karl and Jo Ann Koenig

David Mason

Douglas Pineo

Peter N. Skinner

Peter Stekel

Laura Wilson
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*Giving levels are recorded at dollar levels, Honor Roll includes members, special donations, and organizational giving.

INDIVIDUAL DONATIONS 

$50,000+
Hewlett Foundation
Walton Family Foundation
Anonymous

$10,000+
Ed Clark
Conservation Alliance
National Phylanthropic Trust
Northern Water
Patagonia
Roderick Peterson
US Coast Guard
Stephan C. Volker
Walbridge Family Foundation, Inc.
Wild Hog
Anonymous

$5,000+
Bluegrass Wildwater Asso
Firedoll Foundation
French Broad River Festival
Mort Fuller and Sue Langfitt Fuller
Christopher Hest and Louie Abad
Johnson & Louise H. Clark Charitable 
Foundation
Northern Water
Outdoor Alliance
Patagonia.com
Storer Foundation
Charlie and Sandy Walbridge 

$2,500+
Elizabeth Buck
Phil and Mary DeRiemer
Joseph Greiner
Rick Hudson
Kaplan Kirsch Rockwell
RDH Foundation
Schwab Charitable Fund
John Stow
The Cinnabar Foundation
The Community Foundation of Western 
North Carolina, Inc.
The Ralph & Genevieve B. Horween 
Foundation
Dock Williams

Courtney Wilton
Anonymous

$1,000+
Holly and Chase Ambler
ARTA River Trips
Chris Baggott
Keith Beck and Heidi Chung
Steve Becker
Kemper Begley
Davis Benfield
Peter R. Bernstein
Alan Blado
Rich and Stephanie Bowers
Sandra Boynton
Brookfield Renewable Energy Group LLC
Bruce T. and Susan B. Brown Family 
Fund
Paul and Laurie Bunce
Geoffrey Calhoun
Chota Canoe Club
Peter Coha
Colorado Whitewater Assn
Terry Conning
Lora Cox
Randy Cummings
Mike Daniel
Christopher Dawson
Paul and Downing Denison
Chris Edwards
Foothills Paddling Club
David Ford
Joel E. Freedman
Joshua Gaffney
George & Miriam Martin Foundation
Saul Gleser
Lucian Hand
Andy Held
David Hillman
Ann Hopkinson
Ironman Foundation
Trip Kinney
Matt and Nicole Leblanc
Brandon Liddell
Kevin W. Lindberg
Douglas and Marie Liu
Nicholas Martin
Bob McConachie
Scott and Patty Mengel
Scott Murray
Timothey Narron
Mark Neienbach

New Haven Ledges Race
Tim Overland
Pruzan Foundation
Re/Max Cherry Creek
Robert Harris and Jody Schaeffer
Lee Rust
Mark Scantlebury and Audrey Bergsma
Patricia Schifferle and Bob Gilliom
Scott Electric Foundation Inc
David Scott
Amy Shipman
Sierra Nevada Brewing Company
Robert Stanley
Roger L. Starring
Collin Swan
The Hooter Fund of The Oregon 
Community Foundation
The Kerrihard Family Fund
Christopher Tulley
Barry and Kitty Tuscano
Greg and Maria Whiteaker
Susan E. Wilson
Carter and Wendy Wray
Andy Zimmerman

$500+
Nick Abrams
Bob Alexander
Bill Allen
Kathrin Allen
Jon Almquist
Richard Ernie Anderson
AT&T Services Inc
Brent Austin
James Barrett
Allison Barth
Ron Barzel
Thomas Beisel
Lee Belknap
Julie Berg
Kiran Bhageshpur
Blue Moon Fund Inc
Tom Blue
Harlan Blynn
Ed Bourguignon
Jeff Bowman
Anne Brindle
Ian Buckley and Debra Kadner
Jason Carey
Bryan Carrington
Thomas J. Christopher
Jordan Combs



2017 Honor Roll
Pat Contor
Jon Crain
David Dalthorp
Nom Deavers
Liliya Dvornichenko
Susan Eckerly and Terry O’Donnell
Michael Elovitz
Graham Fitter
Kent Ford
Michelle R. Francesco
Fred Young Family
Sean and Mary Gallivan
Gerharter
Edward Gertler
Gold Country Paddlers
Jennie Goldberg and Peter Stekel
Brian Green
Andy Grizzell
Hala Gear
Brent Hall
John Hereford
Alex Herr
Adam Herzog
Janice Hogrefe and Jim Roeger
Andrew Holcombe
Brian and Maria Jacobson
Doug James
Eric O. Johnson
Brandon Jones
Ezra Thomas Jones
KCCNY
Keelhaulers Canoe Club
Patrick Kessler
John Lawson
Lefty’s Brewing
Kevin L. Lewis
Brooks Lutterloh
Mimi Margulies
Jack Marshall
Ryan Masterson
Mikenzie Matteson
Michael McDonald
Bob Metzger
John Michnick
Jonathan Miller
Morgan Family Foundation
Alex J. Morris
Roger Nott
Orion Coolers
Paddle Trails Canoe Club
Paul Padyk
Jeffrey Paine

Melissa Pennscott
Frank Preston
Joe Pulliam
Brian Reeder
Regeneron Pharmaceuticals Inc
Rendezvous River Sports
Kenton D. Rexford
Rick and Dianne Rupp Family Fund
riverrestoration.org LLC
Chanchal Samanta
Neal Sandford
Erin Savage
Paul Schelp
Rick Schoen
Eric and Tera Schreiber
Norwood Scott
Joseph R. Shaeffer
Llyn Sharp
Jim Silavent
Mark Singleton
Tom Sitz
Aulton Smith
Ellison Smith
Loren Starcher
John Stelianou
Michelle and Bryan Stewart
Edward Stockman
S. J. Szabo
Tech Soup
Tennessee Valley Canoe Club
The Arches Foundation
Tom Tremblay
Charlie Vincent
Michael von Schneidemesser
Washington Kayak Club
Whitewater Wraps LLC
Barbara and Bob Wiggins
Joshua Wilder
John D. Wolken
M’Leah Woodard
Mark Zakutansky

$250+
Jeffrey Abel
Kim Abney
Raoul W. Adamchak
Steve Agnew
Charlie Albright
David Allais
Charles M. Anderson
Leif and Natalie Anderson
John Arthur

David M. Ashley
Guy Babbitt
Michael Ball
Baltimore Canoe & Kayak Club
Robert Baronas
Dan Becker
Pete Bellande
Gwen Bezard
Ted Bilek
Joseph B. Bogaard
Nick Borelli
Chuck Bradley
Bob Brewer and Jonna Hussey
Eric Brooks
Alex Brown and Vanessa Campbell
Charles Brown
Robert (Mike) Brown
Raymond Brugger
Josh Bryson
Dennis and Karen Buccella
Brad and Katie Buddenberg
John Butler
Ed Callahan
Stephen Cameron
Sydney M. Capitano
John Carter
Ethan Caughey
Ross and Tara Cherry
Joe Cholka
Kyle Clark
Community Foundation of the 
Gunnison Valley
Scott Conley
Gary Coultas
Adam Cramer and Jen McCadney
Matthew Davidson
James Deehan
Jim Degen
Jim Dobbins
Dolores River Boating Advocates
James Duesenberry
Jimmy Duncan
Dan Efseaff
Elizabeth Eichner
Paul Eisner and Mary Jo Shine
Bill Elliott
Sandra Elverud
Paul Englehart
Donna K. Ennis
Elijah Evans
Fairbanks Paddlers
Carlos Fernandez-Touzon



2010 ANNUAL REPORT

2017 Honor Roll

americanwhitewater.org       2017 ANNUAL REPORT

*Giving levels are recorded at dollar levels, Honor Roll includes members, special donations, and organizational giving.

Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund
Seth Fitzsimmons
Scott Fogarty
Jason Fortner
French Broad River Academy
Steven Frie
Lora Fulton
Ron Gardner
Bob Gedekoh
Steven J Getz
Brent and Jeannie Glover
Josh Goldbach
Rorie Lin Gotham
Christopher Gragtmans
Vern Graham
Greg Grange
Denise and Scott Gravatt
Craig Gunderson
Andrew Halverson
Chris Harjes
Mike Harke
Jeffrey Hatcher
Alex and Charlene Hellman
Joshua J. Hicks
Jeffrey Hightower
Michael Hodge
Richard L. Hopley
Edward P. Hughes
Maury Hull
Frederick Hund
Marc Hunt and Cat Potts
Parkin Hunter
David Jackson
Caryn and Charles Johnson
Wesley Johnson
Vinay Kashyap
Danielle Keil
Michael Keverline
Chris Kiehl
Helge and Laurieann Klockow
Jamie Knight
John A. Kobak
John A. Kobak
John Kuhfahl
Jeanne Langan
Bill Langhofer
Russ Langley
Chas Lemley
Bernard Lichtenstein
Blake, Alison, and Vanora Longworth
Nathan Lowien
Barry Lucas

Joan and Tim Lucas
Frank Lukacs
Macy and Amanda Burnham-Marusich
Peggy and David Mainer
Craig Mallery
Robert Martelli
Gary and Susan Martinez
Ben R. Maxwell, Jr.
Michael Mayfield
Tom McCloud
Mark McKinstry
Kurt McKissick
Bill McKnight
John McLaughlin
Andrew Meyer
Mike Lee Architect
Kevin and Michelle Miller
Steven Mills
Christopher Moczydlowski
April Montgomery
Charles E. Morgan
Mark Andrew Noltimier
Jerod Nowicki
Ocoee River Guides
Cliff O’Connor
Jason Ogdahl
Frank Ohrt
Brian O’Neill
Nancy Orr
Anne Pagano and Luke Hopkins
Palmetto Paddlers
Bill and Donna Holmes Parks
Russell H. Patterson
Nicholas B. Paumgarten
Stanley Perino
Dan Philbrick
Nonny Phillips
Thomas Pinckney III
Jeffrey C. Pinter
Ken Porter-Shirley
Rebecca Post
Rick Potts
Nick Pritchard
Steven Pugh
John Putnam
Pete Rainey
Pete Rainey
Ken and Emily Ransford
Paul Reilly
Hugh Robinson
Edward Roseboom and Donna Weber
Gary and Belinda Sanda

Paul Schmitz
Don Sessions
Jim Simmons
Doug Sinor
Mowry Smith
Peter F. Smith
Shannon Solomon
Kari Sortland
Southwestern Water Conservation 
District
Matt Stine
Susan Stover
George Strickland
Joe Stubbs
Tracy and Jan Tackett
Michael and Caroline Tanksley
Bradford Taylor
Nick Taylor
Chris Tellis
Howard (Bud) and Joan Thullbery
Timberline Tours Inc.
Pam Todd
John Trembley
Robert C. Tyler
Vail Honeywagon
Suzanne Alice Villegas
David Wallace and Betsy Frick
Howard Wallace
Michael and Cara Webbsanchez
Robert Weinberg
Debbie and Kirk Weir
Tom and Suzanne Welander
Josh Wells
Ellie Wheat
Brian White
Wilderness Voyageurs Outfitters Inc
Sarah Zapolsky and David Williams
Mike Wodzianski
Thomas and Christina Wood
Fred Zacherl
Dave Zinn
Anonymous

$125+
828:design
Russell Adams
Greg Adkison
Irene Agostini
Carl Albright
Jerry and June Albright
Jeff Alkema
John Allen
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Melissa Almanza
Rick Almanza
Shannon Ames
Donald Anderson
Ryan Anderson
Sarah B. Anderson
Michael Aquilino
Glen Armstrong
Griffin Avanche
Avid 4 Adventure Inc.
Andrew Bacha
Danny Bacheldor
Mark E. Baier
Russell Bailey
Gordon Bare
Kerrie Lee Barloga
Ian Barrett
Jim Barrett
Jocelyn Barrett
Adam Bass
Dave Bassage
Lesley Bates
Andy Baumer
Denise Bayuszik
Yvonne Bealer
Jim Beall
Benjamin Beasley
Craig Beasley
Cliff Beck
Dan Becker
Mary Beckman
Roger E. Belson, MD
Shane Benedict
Suzanne Benson
Tom and Doris Berdeen
Christoph Berenotto
Tom Beres
Susan and William Beresford
David J. Berg
Julie Berg
Randy Bigbee
William J. Bishop
Arthur Blankenship
Bill Blodgett
David Bookstaver
Scott Bortree
Aaron Brackman
David and Liz Bradford
Daniel Bramble
Scott Brame
Brant Brantley
Michael Brayton

Jonathan Brill
Christopher Brobin
Richard Brooks
Allen Brown
Gordon Brown, Jr
Michael Brown
Jean Buckley and John Thompson
Mark Bulriss
David Bumgarner
Rick Burchfield
Steve Burrows
Jack Burton
Matt Butcher and Liz Pennisi
Matt Buys
Morris Caddell
Carol T. Cady
Bernard Y. Calvert, III
William and Anna Campbell
Peter Campot
Mark Canada
Christopher Cardoni
Crom Carey
Robert Carey
Ann Marie Cargill
Kevin Cargill
Shelly Carlos
Sean Caron
Daniel Carroll
Jason Carter
Nick Casamatta
Dan Centofanti
Marsh Chamberlain
William H. Chipley
Brian Chisholm
Matthew Chrestman
Derek Churchill
Mike Cimonetti
Reginald Clapper
Dominick Clark
James Clark
Jim Clarke
Keith Clausen
Jeff Clement
Cloud Mountain Foundation
Stephen Coate
Heath Coffman
Sean Cook
Ted Cookson
Bob and Linda Cooley
Duncan Cottrell
Michael Cox
Dan Cramer

Michael D. Crane
Mark Crist
William Croft
James Cross
Vance Cross
Tom and Maria Daniel
Adam Davies
Jeffrey J. Dean
Greg Decker
Sarah Dentoni
Anthony DeRiggi
Peter Desloge
Polk Deters
Richard and Tamra Dickinson
Dante DiOrio
Ty Dodge
Jamie Dolan
Stephen Dorick
Samuel Dorsi
Michael Doyle
Brooke Drury
Kristie Dunham
Larry and Christine Dunn
East Tennessee Whitewater Club
Randy Ebersole
Paul Egbert and Jean Towns
Karen Egbert
Elkhorn Paddlers
Bernard Engelman
Curtis England
Jared Espley
Byron Eubanks
Dave Evans
Kenny Evans
Vann and Laura Evans
Dirk Fabian
Mike Farrell
Ryan and Jennifer Farris
Charles Ferguson
FIBArk Festival
Joseph Fitzgerald
Troy Fleisher
Jim Foresman
Cindy and Stacey Fornstrom
Michael Frampton
Kevin Frankosky
Andrew Franzen
Lars Freeman-Wood
David Frierson
Debbie Frye and James Fore
Kevin Fuhr
Robert Fuino
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Mike Galbreath
Albert Garcia
Evan Garcia
David Garner
Ken Garrison
Timothy Garvin
LeeAnne Gelletly
Ozge Can Gencler
Ken Gersten
Mike Gilchrist
Pete A. Giordano
Susan and Robert Glanville
Stephen Glidden
Jason Golden
James C. Good
Matthew Goodwin
Michael and Mae Gordon
Erica Gould
Christopher Gragtmans
Mayo Gravatt
David Greenwald
Travis Griffith
Barry Grimes
Bryan Grosshans
John Guetter
Andrew Guldman and Cathy Howard
Kristin Gunckel
James Gunnoe
Jason Gustafson
Richard Gutierrez
Carl and Anita Gutschick
Peter Hackett
Osama I. Hafez
Richard and Julie Haick
David Haines
Alan Hall
Spence Hall
Hansel Halverson
Bill Hamill
Paul Hanafin
Edward and Ann Hanrahan
Robby G. Hansen
Nat and Frances Hansford
Luke and Kimi Hanson
Harvey Harris
Jason Harris
Paul Harrison
Caryl Hart
Eric Hartman
Alex Harvey
Eric Harvey
John Harvey

Gary Hasenstab
Jed Hawkes
Cynthia Hazel
Headwater Capital Inc
David Carter Hearn
Oliver Heim
Eric Heitz
Henry J. Herrmann
David A. Herron
Eddy Hicks
Lance Hightower
Steve Hill
Mike Hillis
Sollie Hirsch
Kevin Hisel
Ted Hofmann
Eric Holden
Rhett Holmes
David Holzer
Raymond Horz
Greg Hoskins
Walt House
Kelly Howard
Peter Hubbard and Allison McCrory
Ron Huffmeier
Frank W. Hughto-Delzer
Chuck Hunley
Colin and Amy Hunt
James F. Hunt
Quay Hunter
Dennis and Ginny Huntley
Huntsville Canoe Club
Doug Hurst
I.R.I.E. Rafting Company Inc
Kenneth Jackson
Taylor Jacovich
Paul Janda and Dana King
Chris and Steve Janney
Thomas Janzen
William V. Joerger
Elizabeth B. Johns
Gary Johnson
John Johnson
Johnson, Mirmiran and Thompson Inc
Richard D. Johnson
John Edward Jones
Bill and Mary Ann Jordens
Tyler Jose
Victoria Judson
Jeffry Kahn
Richard Kark
Joe Karman

Jane Katz
Mike Kaufman
Carl Keaney
Carrie and Jerry Keller
Pat Keller
Tim J. Kelley
Stephanie Kidd
Mark Kieran
Kieve-Wavus Education Inc
Paul Killian
Kai Kinder
Matthew Kirsch
Hank M. Klausman
Karl Kleiner
Doug Knapp
Bill Knowlton
Robin and David Knupp
Michael Koch
Scott and Devan Koehn
Karl and Jo Ann Koenig
Cindy Koerber
Jennifer Koermer and Andrew Douglas
Clinton Koontz
Kyle Kovalik
Christopher Kovaly
Nick Kowalski
Andrew Krammen
Kelly Kraus
Jack Krupnick
John Kulka and Betsy Hobkirk
Logan Kurkimilis
Kelly Kurtas
Kyle Johan
Ken Kyser
Mark and Sharon Lacroix
Phil and Carol LaMarche
Lark A. Lambert
Perry Landers
Michelle Lapin
Erik Larsen
Brent Laubaugh and Kelly Miller
Ryan Lawless
Robert Leayman
Kendall Lee
Sean Lee
Marcus Lees
Zak Leiby
Trevyn Leighton
David Lew
Olivia Linney
Shiah Lints
David and Nancy Lipski
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Jon Loehrke
Tim Lombard
Robert Lord
Mike Lorentz
Jim Low
Scott B. Lowry
David Luinstra
Scott Lyden
Scott Mabel
Bill MacFarlane
Bryan and Brenda Mahoney
Jane A. Majeski
Bill Mandler
Bob Margulis
Alan Markert
Thomas Marley
Steven Marriott
John Marshall
Tom Marshall
Gregg Martin
Mike Martini
Michael Marusich
David Mason
Janice L. Matthew
John Mattox
Robert Mayo
Mike McCarty
John McClenny
John McClester
Daniel McCormick
Daniel McDonald
David A. McGovern
Joanne McGrew
Jeffrey McIntosh
Eric McKeehan
Mark McKenzie
Steve McWilliams
Chuck Meakin
Gregg and Karen Merchen
William P. Merrick
Alex Mickel
Cay Mierisch
Zachary Mildon
Travis Miller
David Millrod
Mark Mills-Thysen
Brad Milner
Brad Milner
Carla Miner
Missouri Whitewater Assn
Joseph Mller
Joe Mollica

Tom Monnig
Richard Montgomery
Richard Montgomery
Jeff Moore
Suzanna Morris
Marybeth Moscoso
Ellen and Jack Moskowitz
Matt Muir
Richard F. Murphy III
Ed Murphy
Marie-Louise and Miles Murphy
Brian Mutchler
Evan Narburgh
Mike and Irene Nash
Ross Nayduch
Robert Neily
David Nelson
Maru Newby
Cuong T. Nguyen
Ninkasi Brewery
Burgess Norrgard
North Creek Rafting Company
Erik Nugteren
Nathan Ober
Brian Oblander
Jason Ogdahl
Dennis and Molly Overly
Paddlers Supply
Thomas Palka
Cynthia Palmer
Alan Pasnik
Jesse Patterson
Chris Paulo
Tim and Annie Payne
Devon Pearse
Warren Pechan
Kurtis Perkins
John Personius
John Personius
Ann Petersen
Kurt Peterson
Katherine Petrick
Alan Pettingill
Edward Pettus and Amy Stout
Harriet Phillips
Tim Ploss
Leonard Prosnitz
Chris Puchner
Richard Pushkin
Scott Puthoff
Tom Quarles
Andrew Quinn

Paul and Sarah Raffaeli
Joseph Rand
Judith Ranelli
Rapids Riders
Kurt Reidinger
Suzanne Remien
Eli and Liana Ren
Samuel Reynolds
Johnson Rice
Sean Richards
Craig A. Richter
Mark and Carol Jean Rickman
Shaun Riedinger
Kalon Riehle
Kevin Riley
Patrick Rivers
Rick Rizzolo
Ryan Roberts
Matthew Robertson
Gilberto Robles
Steve Rock
Rocky Mountain Region Safety, Fire and 
Aviation
Mack L. Roebuck
Richard Rogers
Robert Rooks
Trey Rouss
Steve Ruhle
Mike Ryan and Linda Joyce
Jonathan Ryan
Richard Ryley
Karl Sackinger
Blair Samuelson
Jeff Sarsfield and Antonia Chadwick
John Saunders
Carrie Sawtell
Steve Schaefer
Susan Scheufele and Greg Smith
Tom Schiff
Pete Scholl
Ken Schubert
Aaron Schwartz
Timothy W. Scofield
David Scott
Jennifer Seabury
Jeff Seebach
Darius Semmens
Tom and Beth Semptimphelter
Scott Shahverdian
Taft Sibley
Don Simmon
Greg Simmons
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Anne and John Singleton
John Skorpen
Jim Small
David Smalley
Brent Smith
Gayle Smith
Julia Smith
Randy Smith
Todd Smith
Stephen R. Smyth
Jason Snead
Derek D. Snyder
Southern Arizona Paddlers Club
Marv Sowers and Amy Pearsall
Vinny Spencer
Corey Spoores
Spencer Sprecker
Kendall Springer
Christine Stadter
Matthew Staker
Stangler Family Foundation
Paul Steffy
David Steichen
John Steimke
Steven T. Steinberg
Gary Stenger
Steve Scarborough Family
Charles Still
Jason Stingl
Jennifer Stockwell
Jessie Stone
JA Stralowe
Sue Strang and Paul Carlile
Ken and Fran Strickland
James Studiale
Joe Stumpfel
Douglas Sughrue
Whitney and Kate Sunderland
Douglas Swartz
Jeff Swett
Charles Szasz
Michael Szymanski
Susan L. Taft
Mark Taratoot
Kate and Bob Taylor
Matthew Taylor
Steve L. Taylor
Rick Tegethoff
Stephen Tegtmeyer
Obe Tejada
Matthew Terry
Ryan Tharp

The Gunnison Bank
Cory Thomas
Brandon Thompson
John Tillema
David and Maureen Timm
Gregory Timm
Brian Timmons
Lee Timmons
Helen Todd
Patrick D. Tooley
Town Tinker Tube Rental
Tributary Whitewater Tours LLC
Kerry Trojnar
Glen Tsaparas
Vicky Tsaparas
Kay Tufts
Carrington Tutwiler
University Kayak Club
Brandi Van de Houten
William Van Haren
Vermont Paddlers Club
David Vican
Butch Vision
Josh von Szalatnay
Michael Walenta
Tom Wallace
Brian Walsh
Cody Walsh
Andrew Walters
Charles V. Ware
James Warren
John Watson
Greg Weeter
Coy Wehunt
Jeff Weiss
Dale Welch
Samuel Wells
Joel Wenblad
Kathleen Wesner
West VA Wildwater Assn
Tim West
Nik and Allison White
Susan and Karl Wigdal
Kent Wigington
Clayton Wiley
Jenny Wiley
Douglas Willenborg
David Williams
Gayne and Ann Marie Williams
Mefford Williams
Louis Winkler
John Wiser

Ryan Womble
David Wood
Candice Clark Wozniak
Clay Wright
Gage Yager
Yampa River Festival
Andrew Young
Marguerite Young
Pat Younger
YourCause
Adam Zakarian
Aaron Zettler-Mann
Michael Zimber
Peter Zurflieh
Anonymous

Lifetime Members
Michael and Susan Abernathy
Russell Abney
David Ackerman
Milt Aitken
Charlie Albright
Dick (Jon) Almquist
Jon Almquist
Holly and Chase Ambler
Doug Ammons
Jay Anderson
Walt Andry
Mike Aronoff
Eric Arons
Brian M. Aubin
Brent Austin
Stephen Bachelor
Sutton Bacon, Jr
Chris Baggott
Colton Baker
Scott P. Barnes
Pope Barrow
Allison Barth
Kim Bates
Keith Beck and Heidi Chung
Steve Becker
Craig Bedard
Kemper Begley
Chris Bell
Roger E. Belson, MD
Davis Benfield
Suzanne Benson
Brian C. Berg
Julie Berg
William Bergstrasser
Alison Bermant
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Peter R. Bernstein
Eric Bessette
Ted Bilek
William J. Bishop
Alan Blado
Preston Blake
Scott Blase
Tom Blue
Patty Bolden
Rich and Stephanie Bowers
Dave Bowman
Sandra Boynton
Steve Braddom
Larry Brammer
David Brauer
Jeffrey Brennan
Alan and Suzanne Bressler
Charles Brewer
Brian Briant
Peter Bross
David Brown
Raymond Brugger
Elizabeth Buck
Ian Buckley and Debra Kadner
Matthew Buckley
Mike Buechler
Paul and Laurie Bunce
Curtis and Buffy Burge
Victoria Butler
Margaret R. Caldwell
Stewart Caldwell
Alp Can
Stephen Canale
Jason Carey
Carolina Canoe Club
Bryan Carrington
Les Case
David and Mary Cernicek
Arnold Schaeffer and Deborah Chandler
Yvon and Malinda Chouinard
Thomas J. Christopher
Ed Clark
Emerson J. Clauss, III
Jeff Clewell
Chuck Cloninger
Cloud Mountain Foundation
Cal Coetzee
Peter Coha
Christy Coleman
Trey Coleman
David Collins
Kim Collins

Morgan Colonel
Jordan Combs
Hope Concannon
Gretchen Cornell
Jesse Costello-Good
Lora Cox
Kevin B. Coyne
Jon Crain
Adam Cramer and Jen McCadney
Thomas Cromartie
Joshua Crossman
Robin and Triel Culver
Randy Cummings
Magdalena Dale
Rebecca Dameron
Daniel Kanner
Mike Daniel
Stephen H. Daniel
Lyle Danielson
Brent and Dawn Davis
Christopher Dawson
Paul and Downing Denison
Jack Ditty
Mary Dombey
Bryon Dorr
Patrick Dougherty
Stratford Douglas
Jack and Barbara Doyle
Peter Dragon
Chip Duckett
Phil Duff
Scott Duffens
Kenneth H. Duncan
Christine Eckel
Susan Eckerly and Terry O’Donnell
Robert Eckhardt
Ben Edson and Emily Mahowald
Anthony Edwards
Clint Edwards
Mike Eiseman
David Elliott
Benjamin H. Ellis
Michael Elovitz
Ted Engelhardt
Donna K. Ennis
Vann and Laura Evans
Stephen Fabrey
David Fallside
George M. Feinberg
Nathan Fey
Frank J. Fico
Bill Finger

Graham Fitter
Charles Fiveash
Jacob Fleisher
Ian Foley
David Ford
Kent Ford
Robert and Andrea Forster
David Fosdick
Gary Franks
Stuart Fraser
Ken Frederick
Joel E. Freedman
Allen Freeman
Michael French
Friends of the Yampa
Debbie Frye and James Fore
Mort Fuller and Sue Langfitt Fuller
Nathan Galbreath
John Gangemi
Holley and Brian Gardel
Ken Garrison
Bruce M. Genereaux
Bill Gentry
Ross George
Keith Gershon
Ken Gersten
Claire Gesalman
Steven J Getz
Ken Gfroerer
Nancy Gilbert
Brian Ginsberg
Paul Glasscock
Saul Gleser
David Glickerman
Jennie Goldberg
Jacob Goodkin
John C. Goodwin
George and Clarice Gordon
Karl and JoAnn Gordon
Shawn Graham
Green River Adventures
Lee Green
Anne Greer
Joseph Greiner
Keith Grieser
Shawn Griffin
Robbie Griffith and Jeff Redding
Andy Grizzell
Mike Gunter
Tamara Hamel
H. H. Hancock
Greg Hanlon
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Robby G. Hansen
Alex Hanzlik-Green
James A. Hardee
Marc Harkness
Charles L. Harris
John B Harris
John Harvey
Ron Healy
David Carter Hearn
Francheska Hebden
Robert Heineman
Alex and Charlene Hellman
Eric Henrickson
John Hereford
Hermann Family
Alex Herr
Martha Herzog
Christopher Hest
Jason Hightower
David Hillman
George Hodges, Jr.
Todd Hoffman
Dan Hoheim
Andrew Holcombe
Paul Holmes
Ann Hopkinson
Jason Huber
Werner Rod Huck
Watts Hudgens
Rick Hudson
Ben Huneycutt
Dennis and Ginny Huntley
Lester E. Hurrelbrink
Jon Irlbeck
Kristine and Eric Jackson
Nick and Kate Jacob
John Jamnback
John Jerger
Kevin St John
Jeff and Susan Johnson
Charlotte T. Jones
Stacy and Dale Karacostas
Eric Kaufmann
KCCNY
Joseph Keck
Jeff Keim
Charles Keller
Chris Kelly and Nanette Laughrey
Stephen Kelly
Jay P.K. Kenney
Dave Kersey
Patrick Kessler

Don Kiely
Jim Kilkenny
Leah Kindree
Earl King
Trip Kinney
Don and Nanci Kinser
Keith Kishiyama
Mike Klaiber
Hank M. Klausman
Nathaniel Klema
Cameron and Kerri Klinger
Scott and Devan Koehn
Karl and Jo Ann Koenig
Chris and Caron Koll
Wendy Krause
Victor Kress and Dawn Meekhof
Bill Krissoff
Austin Kriz
Jack Krupnick
Bradley Kulbaba
Ken Kyser
Andy and Wendy Laakmann
Landmark Learning
Jeanne Langan
Troy Langley
John Lawson
Enriched Learning Center / ELC 
Outdoors
Matt and Nicole Leblanc
Brent Lehman
Jeffrey R. Leighton
Debbie and Todd Leonard
Anna Levesque
Ben Levy
Kevin L. Lewis
Stephen Lex
Charles Ligocki
Kevin W. Lindberg
Douglas and Marie Liu
Ron Lodders
Frank Lorch
Tony Lunt
Brooks Lutterloh
Mike and Michelle Mahaffey
Greg Mallory
Mimi Margulies
Nicholas Martin
Robert and Debora Martz
David Mason
Ron Mastalski
Bill and Anne Masters
Ryan Masterson

Nick Matisse
Graham Matthews
David May
Bob McConachie
Michael McDonald
Mike McKay
Scott McKay
Mark McKinstry
Janet McLaughlin and Kurt Konolige
Susan McReynolds
Scott and Patty Mengel
Bob Metzger
Don and Audrey Millard
Steven Miller, MD
Robert Mingus
Daniel Mongno
Phil Montgomery
Joshua C. Moore
Pete Morey
Megi Morishita
Alex J. Morris
Arianne Morrison
R Scott Murray
Timothy Narron
Chris Neuenschwander
Doug Nicholson
Eric Nies
George Noe
Roger Nott
Nova River Runners Inc.
Laura Nugent and Ian Bailey
Frank Ohrt
Thomas O’Keefe and Rie Yamazaki
Keith T. Oldham
Eing Ong
Oregon Kayak and Canoe Club
Philip O’Rourke
George Orr
Tim Overland
James Oxford
Steven Pack
Eric Panebaker
Janet and Dave Panebaker
Aida M. Parkinson
Bill and Donna Holmes Parks
Thomas Pasquarello
Nicholas B. Paumgarten
Tim and Annie Payne
Lee G. Van Pelt
Melissa Pennscott
James Pepin
Jeff Perizzolo
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Stephen Perkins
Roderick Peterson
Lance Petrack-Zunich
Don Piper
Patrick Polan
Rebecca Post
Chris Prangley
Andrea Price
Nick Pritchard
Aaron and Tamsen Pruzan
Joe Pulliam
Peter Quayle
Justin Rae
Pete Rainey
Chris Ramko
Morgan Randell
Ken and Emily Ransford
Mark Rasmus
Harrison Rea
Paul Reavley
Brett Redfearn
Brian Reeder
Will Reeves
Robert Reiterman
Deborah Reyes
Timothy Reynolds
Eric Richardson
Robert Harris and Jody Schaeffer
Dave Robey
Barry Robinson
Corey Robinson
Stephen Robinson
Karl Rogers
Richard Rollins
Fred Ruddock
Eric Ruhl
Brett Russell
Lee Rust
Roman Ryder
Tim Ryle
Lawton Salley
Chanchal Samanta
San Miguel Whitewater Asso
Mark Scantlebury and Audrey Bergsma
Jody Schaeffer
Patricia Schifferle and Bob Gilliom
Johanna Schneider
Tom Schneller
Rick Schoen
Norwood Scott
Mark Scriver
Roberta A. Scull
Leaf Seabrook

David Seay
Chuck Seidler
Pat Sheridan
Ed Sherwood
Amy Shipman
Jim Silavent
Jim Sindelar
Tom Sitz
Peter N. Skinner
Brady Sleeper
Edwin Smalley
Aulton Smith
Mike A. Smith
Stephen L. Smith
Thomas Smith
Chris Sneed
James Sneeringer
Keirith Snyder
Sean Snyder
Matt Solomon
Marv Sowers and Amy Pearsall
Susan Spaniol
David Spiegel
Eli Spiegel
Joel Spiegel
Aaron Stabel
Kurt Stalnaker
Robert Stanley
Roger L. Starring
Mary E. Starzinski
Chris Stec
Dave Steindorf
Gordon Steindorf
Peter Stekel
John Stelianou
Sarah Stephenson
Michelle and Bryan Stewart
David Aries and Margot Stiles
Jason Stingl
Edward Stockman
John Stow
Andrew Stuart
Dave Su
Alicia Sullivan
Mark Sullivan
Collin Swan
Thomas Bauerschmidt Sweeney
Michael Symonanis
John Tarpey
Jeffrey Taschler
Charles E. Taylor
Team Colorado Whitewater Racing Club
Tennessee Valley Canoe Club

The Arches Foundation
Richard Thistle
Brandon Thompson
Rick Thompson
Howard (Bud) and Joan Thullbery
Newton Tilson
Marc Tohir
Eric Tollefson
Tracy Luther
Nick and Emily Troutman
Glen Tsaparas
Christopher Tulley
Barry and Kitty Tuscano
Universal Joint
Kenny Unser
Upper Colorado Private Boaters 
Association
Craig L. VanDeList
William VanderKooy
Jim Veltrop
Charlie Vincent
Stephen D. Vitale
Josh von Szalatnay
Joan and Kurt Wade
Charlie and Sandy Walbridge
Trinity Wall
David Wallace and Betsy Frick
Chip Wallingford
Duke Warner
Gordon Warren
Glenn Watt
Scott Weems
Sebastian Weiche
Kate Wempe
Werner Paddles
Sally Wetzler
Michelle White
Greg and Maria Whiteaker
Collin Whitehead
Natalie Whiteman
Martin Wick
Greg Widroe
Dock Williams
Kurt Williams
Lisa Williams
Cheyenne Wills
John R. Wilson
Julianna Wilson
Laura Wilson
Susan E. Wilson
Courtney Wilton
Brandon Woerth
John D. Wolken
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Brandon Woods
Candice Clark Wozniak
Carter and Wendy Wray
Brad Xanthopoulos
Mark Zakutansky
Art Zemach
Craig Ziegler
Andy Zimmerman

In Memory Of
*contributions in memory of friends 
during this Honor Roll year
Matt Brown
John Clark
John Huisjen
Ian Johnson
Mac Kelsall
Nathan Labrecque
Brandon Owens
Jason Powell
Gary Rempe
Mark Schechter
Anita Dunne Schelp
Nicholas Brian Simpson

In Honor Of
Kristin Allgood
Btandt-Ennis family
Jennifer E. Davis
Dolores River release
Lisa Farin
Vanora Jane
Jeff and Ramona
Abby Kohlman and Troy Zieman
Jen Lee
Dan and Sophie MacGuire
Nikki and Phil Malatin
Remy Mansfield
Nute Mullings and Sonja Harris
Jason Powell
Jacq Willis and Tuan Truong

Foundations
American Express Foundation
American Endowment
America’s Charities
Arches Foundation
Auto Desk Foundation
Bank of America Charitable Foundation
The Cinnabar Foundation
Cloud Mountain Foundation
Community First Foundaiton (Colorado 

Gives Day)
Community Foundation of the 
Gunnison Valley
Community Foundation of Western 
North Carolina
Conservaton Alliance
Echo Valley Foundaton Fund
Fidelity Charitable
Firedoll Foundation
Foundaton for the Carolinas
Freedom Charitable Foundation
GE Foundation
George & Miriam Martin Foundation
Hewlett Foundation
Hooter Fund II of the Oregon 
Community Foundation
Ironman Foundation Inc
John Deere Foundation Inc
Johnson & Louise H. Clark Charitable 
Foundation
Kula Foundation
MacDonald-Peterson Foundation
McConnell Foundation
Morgan Family Foundation
Murray Foundation
National Philanthropic Trust
Network for Good
North Carolina Community Foundation 
Inc.
Northwest Connecticut Community 
Foundation Inc.
Outdoor Alliance
PG&E Foundation
Pruzan Foundation
Ralph and Genevieve B. Horween 
Foundation
RDH Foundation
Renaissance Charitable Foundation Inc.
Rick and Diane Rupp Family Fund of the 
Oregon Community Foundation
Salesforce.org Foundation
Schwab Charitable
Scott Electric Foundation Inc
Seattle Foundation (GiveBIG Day)
Stangler Family Foundation
Tucker Community Foundation
Vanguard Charitable
Walbridge Family Foundation, Inc.
Walton Family Foundation
Winston-Salem Foundation

CFC and Workplace 

Giving Campaigns
Mehdi Akacem
Nicholas Abrams
David Alvarado
Lief and Natalie Anderson
Ed Bourguignon
Gordon Brown, Jr
Joshua Bryson
Elizabeth Buck
Chris Campbell
James Cavo
David Cernicek
Ryan Clark
Terry Conning
Jesse Costello-Good
Jason Darby
Daniel Davis
Dom Deavers
Jim Degen
Bruce Delaplaine
Sandra Elverud
Ray Fink and Jill Veber
Caleb Fujimori
Joshua Gaffney
Denise and Scott Gravatt
David Greenwald
Michael Harke
Craig Harms
Jeffrey Hightower
Lance Hill
Rick Hudson
Tania Ivanova
Debra Kadner
Victor Lee
Colm Leneghan
Brandon Liddell
Jerry Malloy
Jeffrey Margolis
Mikenzie Matteson
John McClenney
Martin Meyer
Jason Mikulec
Timothy Narron
Mark Neienbach
Jerod Nowicki
Jason Ogdahl
Jeffrey Paine
Stanley Perino
Daniel Philbrick
Edward Roseboom and Donna Weber
David Scott
Debby Singleton
Jeff Smith
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Roger Starring
Tracy Tackett
Roger Venezia
Michael von Schneidemesser
James Warren
Douglas Willenborg

Corporate
Amazon Smile
American Express Philanthropy 
Employee Giving Program
AT&T
Avago Technologies
Bank of America
Benevity Causes
Boeing Company Individual Giving 
Program
Briston-Myers Squibb
Broadcom Inc.
City of Seattle
CoBank
Filbert Fund
FLOAT Apparel
GE Foundation Matching Gifts Program
Genero.us
Glaxo-Smith Kline
Google Inc.
Headwater Capital Inc.
Hewlett Packard Matching Gifts 
Program
IBM Charitable Contribution Campaign
Independent Charities of America
Intel Corporation
JK Group
J.M. Huber Corporation
John Deere
Johnson, Mirmiran & Thomson Inc.
JP Morgan Chase & Co
Macy’s East
Medtronic
Microsoft Matching Gifts Program
Network for Good
NRG Energy
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Parsec Financial Management Inc.
Pfizer Inc.
PG&E Corporation
Regeneron Pharmaceuticals Inc.
Salesforce Corporation
Synopsys
Tech Soft 3D Inc.
The Standard

Thomson Reuters
Truist
United Parcel Service
United Way of California Capital Region
United Way of Tri-County
Wells Fargo
YourCause, LLC

Affiliate Clubs
Supporting Affiliate Club - $400+
Bluegrass Whildwater Asso
Chota Canoe Club
Dolores River Boating Advocates
Fairbanks Paddlers
Foothills Paddling Club
Girls at Play
Gold Country Paddlers
KCCNY
Keelhaulers Canoe Club
Paddle Trails Canoe Club
Palmetto Paddlers
Tennessee Valley Canoe Club
Washington Kayak Club

Affiliate Club - $100+
ADK Schenectady
AMC Boston Chapter Paddlers
AMC Delaware Valley Chapter
AMC New Hampshire Paddlers
American Packrafting Association
Appalachian Paddling Enthusiasts
Arkansas Canoe Club
Atlanta Whitewater Club
Auburn River Festival Club
Baltimore Canoe & Kayak Club
Beartooth Paddlers Society
Benscreek Canoe Club
BEWET - Boeing Employees 
Whitewater
Blue Ridge River Runners
Blue Ridge Voyageurs
Blue River Watershed Group
Bradford County Canoe and Kayak Club
Canoe Club of Centre County
Canoe Club of Greater Harrisburg
Canoe Cruisers Associaton
Carolina Canoe Clue
Chicago Whitewater Assn
Chico Paddleheads
Chota Canoe Club
Clean Water Expected in East TN
Coastal Canoeists Inc

Colorado Whitewater Assn
Columbus Outdoor Pursuits
Conewago Canoe Club
Coosa River Paddling Club
DblZ! Whitewater Club
East Tennessee Whitewater Club
Eastman Recreation Club
Elkhorn Paddlers
Eugene Kayaker
Float Fishermen of Virginia
FLOW Paddlers’ Club
Friends of the Crooked River
Friends of the Yampa
Georgia Canoing Asso
Gold Country Paddlers
Guelph Kayak Club
High Country River Rafters
High Jim and the A.S.K.
Hoosier Canoe Club
Housatonic Area Canoe & Kayak Sq
Houston Canoe Club
Huntsville Canoe Club
Idaho Whitewater Association
Iowa Whitewater Coalition
Kawartha Whitewater Paddlers
Keelhauler Canoe Club
Landmark Learning
Ledyard Canoe Club
Lehigh Valley Canoe Club
Lower Columbia Canoe Club
Mach One Slalom Team
Mason Dixon Canoe Cruisers
Merrimack Valley Paddlers
Missouri Whitewater Assn
Monocacy Canoe Club
Montreal Kayak Club
Next Adventure
North East Wisconsin Paddlers, Inc.
Northwest Rafters Association
Nova River Runners Inc
Ocoee River Council
Ohio Valley Paddlers
Oregon Kayak and Canoe Club
Oregon Whitewater Association
Outdoor Adventure Club
Outdoors Unlimited
Ozark Mountain Paddlers
Ozark Wilderness Waterways Club
Penobscot Paddle & Chowder Society
Philadelphia Canoe Club
Providence Day School Paddling Club
Rapids Riders
Redneck Kayak Club
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River City Whitewater Club
Rocky Mountain Outdoor Center
San Miguel Whitewater Asso
Shasta Paddlers
Sierra Club/John Muir Chapter
Sierra Club Loma Prieta Paddlers
Sierra Nevada Whitewater Club
Southern Arizona Paddlers Club
Spokane Canoe & Kayak Club
Team Colorado
Team River Runner
Tennessee Scenic River Association
The Mountaineers
Three Rivers Paddling Club
Thunderbeard Outdoor Restoration 
Organization
University Kayak Club
Upper Colorado Private Boaters Asso
Venture 8 / Troop 8
Vermont Paddlers Club
Viking Canoe Club
Washington Recreational River Runners
West VA Wildwater Assn
Wilderness Voyageurs Outfitters Inc
Willamette Kayak & Canoe Club
Wilmington Trail Club
Zoar Outdoor
Zoar Valley Paddling Club

Events and Festivals
CKS Paddlefest
Deerfield Festival
Feather Festival
FIBArk
French Broad River Festival
Gauley Festival
Gore Canyon Festival
Gunnison River Festival
Lyons Outdoor Games
National Paddling Film Festival
Opening Day South Fork American
Ridgway River Festival
Yampa River Festival

STEWARDSHIP PROJECTS

National Policy
Clean Water Act
Federal Agency Partnerships
Hydropower Policy and Legislation
Hydropower Reform Coalition

Invasive Species Prevention
National Forest Planning
Outdoor Alliance
Wild and Scenic River Management

Southeast
Cain Creek (TN)
Catawba River (SC/NC)
Chattooga River (NC, SC, GA)
Cheoah River (NC)
Green River (NC)
Hiwassee River (TN)
Nantahala River (NC)
Ocoee (TN)
Potential Tennessee Scenic Rivers (TN)
Potential Wild and Scenic Rivers (NC)
Tallulah River (GA)
Tuckasegee River (NC)
Watauga River (NC)
West Fork Tuckasegee (NC)

Mid Atlantic
Gauley River (WV)
Johns Creek (VA)
New River Dries (WV)
Savage and NB Potomac Rivers (MD)
Shenandoah and Potomac Access (WV/
MD/VA)
Susquehanna River (PA)
Upper Yough (MD)
Virginia Access (VA)
West Brandywine Creek (PA)

Northeast
Connecticut River Relicensing (MA/NH/
VT)
Contoocook River Access (NH)
Deerfield River Relicensing (MA)
Farmington River W&S (CT)
Green River Appeal (VT)
Hoosic River Access (NY)
Little Androscoggin Relicnesing (ME)
Missisquoi River Releases (VT)
Monguap River Relicensing (NY)
Presumpscot River Dam Removal (ME)
Schoharie Creek (NY)
Winnipesaukee River Access (NH)

Northern Rockies
Bear River (ID)
East Rosebud Creek (MT)

Potential Wild & Scenic Rivers (ID & 
MT))
South Fork Salmon (ID)
Sullivan Creek (WA)
Weber River (UT)
Wild and Scenic Rivers Campaign (MT)

Southern Rockies
Arkansas River ( CO)
Blue River (CO)
Clear Creek (CO)
Colorado River (CO)
Dam Removal & Rehabilitation (UT/CO)
Dolores River (CO)
Dolores River (UT)
Flood Recovery (CO)
Fossil Creek (AZ)
Gila River (NM)
Green River (UT)
Recreational In-Channel Diversions (CO)
Rio Grande River ( CO/NM)
River Access in Colorado
San Francisco Creek (NM)
San Juan River (UT)
San Miguel River (CO)
St. Vrain River (CO)
Verde River (AZ)
White River (CO/UT)
Yampa River (CO)

Pacific Northwest
Chehalis River (WA)
Chelan River (WA)
Cispus River (WA)
Clackamas River (WA)
Crooked River (OR)
Elwha River (WA)
Green River (WA)
Hood River (OR)
Klamath River (OR)
Methow River (WA)
Molalla River (OR)
Nisqually River (WA)
Nooksack River (WA)
North Cascades Wild and Scenic (WA)
Olympic Peninsula Wild and Scenic 
(WA)
Owyhee River (OR)
Puyallup River (WA)
Rogue River (OR)
Similkameen River (WA)
Kalmiopsis Wildlands (OR)
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Skagit River (WA)
Skykomish River (WA)
Snake River (WA)
Snoqualmie River (WA)
Spokane River (WA)
Sullivan Creek (WA)
Sultan River (WA)
White Salmon River (WA)

California
Butte Creek (CA)
California Hydropower Reform Coalition 
(CA)
Eel River (CA)
Feather River / Oroville (CA)
Feather River / Rock Creek-Cresta (CA)
Feather River/ South Fork (CA)
Feather River / Upper North Fork (CA)
Kaweah River (CA)
McCloud River (CA)
Merced River (CA)
Mokelumne River (CA)
National Forest Planning
North Fork Smith River (CA)
Piru Creek (CA)
Pit River (CA)
Potential Wild and Scenic Rivers (CA)
San Joaquin River (CA)
Smith River (CA)
South Fork American River (CA)
Stanislaus River (CA)
Tuolumne River (CA)
Yuba/Bear Rivers (CA)



Board of Directors
BRENT AUSTIN
   COSBY, TN
ED CLARK
   LINCOLN, VT
SUSAN ELLIOTT, SECRETARY
   PORTLAND, OR
KENT FORD
   DURANGO, CO
CHRISTOPHER HEST, VICE PRESIDENT
   CHICO, CA
BRIAN JACOBSON
   LONG CREEK, SC
MEGI MORISHITA
   BEND, OR
CHRIS NEUENSCHWANDER, TREASURER
   PIKE ROAD, AL
MILISSA PENNSCOTT
   ASHEVILLE, NC
ERIN SAVAGE
   FLAT ROCK, NC
CHRIS TULLERY
   FOLSOM, CA
CHARLIE WALBRIDGE, HONORARY
   BRUCETON MILLS, WV
COURTNEY WILTON, PRESIDENT
   PORTLAND, OR

Staff
KEVIN COLBURN, NATIONAL STEWARDSHIP DIRECTOR
   ASHEVILLE, NC
NATHAN FEY, COLORADO STEWARDSHIP DIRECTOR
   LONGMONT, CO
MEGAN HOOKER, STEWARDSHIP ASSISTANT
   BEND, OR
KESTREL KUNZ, COLORADO STEWARDSHIP ASSISTANT
   CRESTED BUTTE, CO
CARLA MINER, MEMBERSHIP DIRECTOR
   SALT LAKE CITY, UT
BOB NASDOR, NORTHEAST STEWARDSHIP DIRECTOR
   SUDBURY, MA
THOMAS O’KEEFE, PACIFIC NORTHWEST STEWARDSHIP 
DIRECTOR
   SEATTLE, WA
THERESA SIMSIMAN, CALIFORNIA STEWARDSHIP DIRECTOR
   CITRUS HEIGHTS, CA
MARK SINGLETON, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
   CULLOWHEE, NC
EVAN STAFFORD, OUTREACH & COMMUNICATIONS
   FORT COLLINS, CO
DAVE STEINDORF, SPECIAL PROJECTS DIRECTOR
   CHICO, CA
LAURA WILSON, FINANCE DIRECTOR
   CULLOWHEE, NC
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